Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 1:: of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to 
the amount of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), the proceeds whereof to be used 
by the Commissioners of Accounts ' for the purpose of providing for the establishment 
of a standard testing laboratory.  

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen May 23, 1911. 
Approved by the Mayor May 31, 1911. 

No. 659.

[...]

without public letting, for furniture and supplies for the new part of said court and 
for the Justices' and Clerk's offices to be installed on the ground floor of the new 
Criminal Courts Building, in the Borough of Manhattan (quarters formerly occupied 
by the Coroners), at a cost not to exceed the sum of six thousand six hundred 
dollars, ($6,600). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen May 16, 1911. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor June 6, 1911, without his approval or dis-

approval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it.

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of' the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 1:: of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds 
to the amount of six hundred and seventy-five dollars ($675), the proceeds whereof 
to be used by the Department of Education for the purpose of grading and improving 
school site on Nostrand ave. and Sandford st., south of Willoughby ave., Brooklyn, 
for playground purposes. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen May 16, 1911.

[...]

Received from his Honor the Mayor June 6, 1911, without his approval or dis-

approval thereof; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

No. 706. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of corporate stock in the sum of fifteen 

thousand dollars ($15,000), to provide means for the removal of old bridge over 
Eastchester Bay in Pelham Bay Park, Borough of The Bronx, restoring the site 
thereof, and for expenses incidental thereto. 

Be It Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as fol-

[...]

Received from his Honor the Mayor June 6, 1911, without his approval or dis-

approval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it. 

No. 710. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of three million one thousand one hundred 
and sixty-six dollars and five cents ($3,001,166.05) to provide means for the payment 
of the awards and the interest thereon in the matter of acquiring title to certain 
lands and premises in the blocks bounded by Madison st., Market st., Henry st., Bir-
mingham st.; by Monroe st., Market st., Madison st.

[...]

purposes therein specified: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York, to-an amount not exceeding 
three million and one thousand one hundred and sixty-six dollars and five cents 
($3,001,166.05), for the purpose of providing means for the payment of the awards and 
the interest thereon in the matter of acquiring title to certain lands and premises in 
the blocks bounded by Madison st., Market st., Henry st. and Birmingham st.; by Mon-
roe st., Market st., Madison st.